

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1977th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 24, 2019 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON, JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR

HON MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

RESOLUTION NO. 19-158

RESOLUTION ADOPTING PRESIDENTIAL DECREE 856, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE CODE ON SANITATION OF THE PHILIPPINES.

WHEREAS, in an endorsement letter dated May 20, 2019 from the Acting City Mayor, Honorable Ramon D. Torres, addressed to this body, concerning the request of Dr. Ferdinand Ramon M. Mayoga, City Health Officer, this City, for the adoption of Presidential Decree 856, otherwise known as the Code of Sanitation of the Philippines;

WHEREAS, this Presidential Decree was made in consideration of putting the health of the people at the forefront, all efforts of public services should be directed towards the protection and promotion of health and the need for updating and codifying sanitary laws to ensure that they are at par with modern standards of sanitation and provide a guide for enforcement;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Andrew Martin Y. Torres, duly seconded by SP Members Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, Carl Benedict Y. Baylon, Marina Javellana-Yao, Danilo U. Famoso, Ma. Femmy A. Martir, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to adopt Presidential Decree 856, otherwise known as the Code of Sanitation of the Philippines.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT

-VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/

City Secretary-Designate